

No. 17-1003

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari before
Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 202-355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 4

I. This Court should vacate the injunction
because plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable. 5

 A. All plaintiffs lack a judicially cognizable
 injury because DACA could not and did
 not create any rights. 6

 B. The amendment or rescission of mere
 enforcement policies – as distinct from
 rules or regulations – is unreviewable
 generally, and especially so in the
 immigration context at issue here. 9

 1. Judicial review of DACA’s rescission
 is precluded by §1252(g). 9

 2. Judicial review of DACA’s rescission
 falls outside the APA. 10

II. This Court should vacate the injunction
because plaintiffs cannot prevail on the
merits. 12

 A. As a legislative rule adopted without an
 APA rulemaking, DACA is void *ab initio*. ... 12

 B. If DACA did not bind agency discretion,
 rescission would be a lawful exercise of
 the same discretion used to issue DACA.... 15

C. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that <i>MVMA</i> review is available, DACA’s rescission meets that narrow test.....	16
III. This litigation raises questions of extraordinary importance.....	17
A. Nationwide injunctions should not issue in these circumstances.	17
B. This Court’s supervisory authority requires action to avoid the appearance of lower-court “resistance” to the 2016 election.....	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air New Zealand Ltd. v. C.A.B.</i> , 726 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Amrep Corp. v. FTC</i> , 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	13-14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	10
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956)	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	7, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	18
<i>Dept. of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	9

<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16-17
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	11
<i>Fed'l Crop. Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8-9
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	14
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the SW. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	18
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	5-6
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	9
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	10
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15

<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3-4, 16-17
<i>North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	19
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. F.P.C.</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	16
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9-10
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	6, 16-17
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10-11
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>State of Ohio Dep’t of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin.</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5

<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016).....	2, 4, 13, 16-17
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	6-7
<i>U.S. v. Glaser</i> , 14 F.3d 1213 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14
<i>U.S. v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4	2
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3	2-3
U.S. CONST. art. III	3, 5-6

Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	3-5, 7, 9-12, 14-16
5 U.S.C. §551(5).....	13
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1)	11
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2)	11
5 U.S.C. §702	10
5 U.S.C. §703	11
5 U.S.C. §704	11-12
Immigration and Naturalization Act,	
8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....	2, 4, 9, 11
8 U.S.C. §1252(g).....	3, 9-10
PUB. L. NO. 87-301, §5(b),	
75 Stat. 650, 653 (1961)	10
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1)	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3)	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(5).....	18
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a)(1)-(16)	14
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14)	14

No. 17-1003
